

CA No. 214/2023
Md. Zakir Rashid Vs. State

18.08.2025

Present : Appellant in person with counsel Mr. Nadeem
Abbasi.

Mr. Salim Khan, Substitute Chief Public Prosecutor
for State / respondent.

1. Adjournment is requested by the counsel for the appellant submitting that due to a problem in his eye which is swollen, he is unable to address arguments today as he is not fully prepared.
2. Considered.
3. **Matter be listed for arguments on the appeal on 22.09.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 18.08.2025 (A)