

**CA No. 214/2023**  
**Md. Zakir Rashid Vs. State**

01.06.2026

Present : Appellant in person.

Mr. Nadeem Abbasi, Ld. Counsel for the appellant  
(through VC).

Mr. Inder Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant submits that he is not well and further submits that on the next date of hearing, he will inform the Court whether the appellant wants to contest the appeal on merits or only wants to argue on the sentence without seeking the challenge of conviction.

In the interest of justice, last opportunity is granted for arguments.

Put up for arguments on **11.07.2026**.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
South East District, Saket Courts,  
New Delhi. 01.06.2026 (ar)