

CA 214/2023
MD ZAKIR RASHID Vs. STATE
FIR No. 1171/2014
PS Jamia Nagar

11.07.2026

Present : Appellant in person with Ld. Counsel Mr. Nadeem Abbasi.
Sh. Naresh Chaudhary, Ld. Substitute Additional Public Prosecutor for the State/respondent.

Appeal is fixed for arguments today. Ld. Counsel for the appellant as well as Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State have submitted that they would go through the case law as to whether there is any bar for releasing the appellant on probation under the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997. So the appeal is adjourned to **24.08.2026** for final arguments.

(UMED SINGH)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/11.07.2026